

BOS AGREEMENT NO. _____

Original Agreement No.	BOS 11-008
Amendment 1 No.	BOS 11-008-A1
Amendment 2 No.	BOS 11-008-A2
Amendment 3 No.	BOS 11-008-A3
Amendment 4a No.	BOS 11-008-A4
Amendment 4b No.	BOS 11-008-A4
Amendment 6 No.	BOS 11-008-A6
Amendment 7 No.	BOS 11-008-A7
Amendment 8 No.	RESO 21-062
Amendment 9 No.	BOS 23-214
Amendment 10 No.	RESO 25-018
Amendment 11 No.	BOS 11-008-A8

**AMENDMENT 12 TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGREEMENT NUMBER 11-008
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MENDOCINO AND REDWOOD WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC.,
CASPAR TRANSFER STATION OPERATIONS AGREEMENT AND LEASE**

This Twelfth Amendment to Board of Supervisors (BOS) Agreement Number (No.) 11-008 is entered into by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Redwood Waste Solutions, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR," effective as of the date of the last signature affixed hereto (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 11-008, Caspar Transfer Station Operations Agreement and Lease between County of Mendocino and Solid Wastes of Willits, Inc., was entered into January 25, 2011; and

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 11-008 was subsequently amended by Amendment 1 (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A1) on November 15, 2011, Amendment 2 (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A2) on January 24, 2012, Amendment 3 (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A3) on January 22, 2013, Amendment 4a (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A4) on May 17, 2016, Amendment 4b (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A4) on July 18, 2017, Amendment 6 (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A6) on September 25, 2018, Amendment 7 (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A7) on May 21, 2019, Amendment 8 (Resolution No. 21-062) on May 4, 2021, Amendment 9 (BOS Agreement No. 23-214 / DOT Agreement No. 230040) on December 19, 2023, Amendment 10 (Resolution No. 25-018) on January 7, 2025, and Amendment 11 (BOS Agreement No. 11-008-A8) on April 8, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Ninth Amendment, BOS Agreement No. 23-214 / DOT Agreement No. 230040, Assignment and Assumption Agreement Among Solid Wastes of Willits, Inc., Redwood Waste Solutions, Inc., and County of Mendocino, entered into on December 19, 2023, assigned BOS Agreement No. 11-008 to CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Agreement and all amendments thereto are collectively referred to as the "Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, this Amendment will become part of the Agreement and shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, treated wood waste has historically been accepted and managed at Caspar Transfer Station as municipal solid waste; and

WHEREAS, recent changes in California law governing the handling, transportation, and disposal of treated wood waste warrant the establishment of a separate disposal rate for such material; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a proposed rate calculation and supporting documentation for the disposal of treated wood waste; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has reviewed the proposed rate calculation and supporting documentation and determined that the proposed rate is reasonable, cost-based, and aligned with current industry standards as well as disposal rates observed across the region.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The current rate schedule for the Caspar Transfer Station is hereby amended to include a disposal rate for treated wood waste and is replaced in its entirety with the new rate schedule attached herein.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW:

By: Howard N. Dashiell
HOWARD N. DASHIELL, Director
TRANSPORTATION

Date: 6/24/2026

Budgeted: ☐ Yes ☒ No

Budget Unit: 4510

Line Item: N/A

Org/Object Code: SW

Grant: ☐ Yes ☒ No

Grant No.: N/A

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

By: _____
BERNIE NORVELL, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: _____

ATTEST: SARA PIERCE, Interim
~~DARCIE ANTLE~~, Clerk of said Board

By: _____
Deputy

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.

SARA PIERCE, Interim
~~DARCIE ANTLE~~, Clerk of said Board

By: _____
Deputy

INSURANCE REVIEW:

By: Darcie Antle
Risk Management

Date: 06/19/2026

CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME

By: [Signature]
SIGNATURE

Date: 6/30/2026

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:

Redwood Waste Solutions, Inc.
PO Box 630
Ukiah, CA 95482

By signing above, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: [Signature]
COUNTY COUNSEL

Date: 06/19/2026

EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:

By: [Signature]
Deputy CEO or Designee

Date: 06/19/2026

Signatory Authority: \$0-25,000 Department; \$25,001- 75,000 Purchasing Agent; \$75,001+ Board of Supervisors

Caspar
Transfer Station Rate Schedule
Effective Date January 2026

Item	2025 Rate	Calculated 2026 Rate	NEW 2026 Rate <u>Rounded * **</u>
MSW - Ton	N/A	N/A	N/A
MSW - Yard	\$44.80	\$45.50	\$48.50
1/4 Refuse Per Cubic Yard	\$11.20	\$11.37	\$12.25
1/2 Refuse Per Cubic Yard	\$22.40	\$22.75	\$24.25
3/4 Refuse Per Cubic Yard	\$33.60	\$34.12	\$36.50
Minimum Gate Fee - MSW	Up to 3 cans \$8.23	\$8.35	\$8.75
Per Can Rate - 32 gallon (max of 5-35gal cans) (2 bags equivalent to 1-35 gallon can)	After 3 cans \$8.23	\$8.35	\$8.75
Green Waste - Yard	\$20.31	\$20.63	\$20.75
Wood Waste - Yard	\$20.31	\$20.63	\$20.75
Treated Wood Waste - Yard		\$75.00	\$75.00
1/4 Treated Wood Waste Per Cubic Yard		\$18.75	\$18.75
1/2 Treated Wood Waste Per Cubic Yard		\$37.50	\$37.50
3/4 Treated Wood Waste Per Cubic Yard		\$56.25	\$56.25
Appliances - Refrigerators & Freon Appliance	\$20.31	\$20.63	\$20.75
Appliances - Non Freon Appliance (per cubic yard)	\$20.31	\$20.63	\$20.75
Antifreeze (per gallon)	N/A	N/A	N/A
Latex Paint (per gallons)	N/A	N/A	N/A
Batteries - Vehicle Only	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Oil Filters	N/A	N/A	N/A
Motor Oil	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Mattresses	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Tires - Passenger Car	\$6.68	\$6.79	\$6.75
Tires - Passenger Car with Rim	\$9.25	\$9.40	\$9.50
Tires - Light Truck	\$23.39	\$23.76	\$23.75
Tires - Light Truck with Rim	\$33.67	\$34.20	\$34.25
Tires - Large Truck (greater than 19")	\$23.39	\$23.76	\$23.75
Tires - Large Truck with Rim(greater than 19")	\$33.67	\$34.20	\$34.25
Tires - Rear Farm Tractor	\$51.41	\$52.22	\$52.25
Tires - Rear Farm Tractor with Rims	\$99.23	\$100.78	\$100.75
Tires - Heavy Equipment	N/A	N/A	N/A
E-Waste - Computers	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
E-Waste - Televisions	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Scrap Metal	\$20.31	\$20.63	\$20.75

* Rates are rounded to the nearest twenty-five cents

** Includes "rent" per Agreement